

No. 08-3557

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT McBRIDE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois  
Case No. 3:06-cv-01017-JPG-CJP

The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert

---

BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

---

James A. Bax  
BRASHER LAW FIRM, L.C.  
211 North Broadway, Suite 2300  
St. Louis, MO 63102-2793  
Telephone: (314) 621-7700  
Facsimile: (314) 621-1088

Evan M. Tager  
Dan Himmelfarb  
Stephen E. Sachs  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 08-3557

Short Caption: McBride v. CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A. Statutory Background.....5

    B. Factual Background .....6

    C. Proceedings In The District Court .....8

        1. The trial.....8

            a. McBride’s case .....8

            b. CSXT’s case.....11

            c. Jury instructions.....12

            d. Summations.....15

            e. Verdict .....16

        2. Post-trial motions .....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....22

ARGUMENT:

    THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY  
    REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT A FELA PLAINTIFF  
    MUST PROVE PROXIMATE CAUSATION.....23

        A. FELA Requires A Plaintiff To Prove Proximate Causation .....23

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)

	Page
1. Proximate causation is required under the settled methodology for interpreting FELA .....	24
2. Proximate causation is required under the decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court on FELA causation.....	28
a. Pre-Rogers decisions.....	28
b. Rogers .....	31
c. Post-Rogers decisions .....	37
B. The District Court’s Causation Instruction Was Erroneous .....	42
C. The District Court’s Error Was Not Harmless .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	53
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—APPENDIX MATERIALS.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE—DIGITAL BRIEF .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<b>Aliotta v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</b> 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<b>Bammerlin v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.,</b> 30 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	53
<b>Barilla v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.,</b> 635 F. Supp. 1057, 1059 (D. Ariz. 1986) .....	35
<b>Brabeck v. Chi. &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.,</b> 117 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1962) .....	40
<b>Brady v. S. Ry. Co.,</b> 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	14, 30
<b>Brooks v. Brennan,</b> 625 N.E.2d 1188 (Ill. App. 5th Dist. 1994) .....	40
<b>Byrd v. Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health,</b> 423 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 48
<b>Calhoun v. Ramsey,</b> 408 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 42
<b>Carter v. Atlanta &amp; St. Andrews Bay Ry. Co.,</b> 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	19, 30, 36, 40, 45
<b>Chapman v. Union Pac. R.R.,</b> 467 N.W.2d 388 (Neb. 1991) .....	14, 40
<b>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R. Corp.,</b> 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	26, 27
<b>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall,</b> 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	passim



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cooper v. Carl A. Nelson & Co., 211 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000).....	43
Coray v. S. Pac. Co., 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	14, 19, 30, 36, 40
Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co., 395 U.S. 314 (1969).....	38, 41
Davis v. Wolfe, 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	29, 53
Dawson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998).....	48
DePaepe v. Gen. Motors Corp., 33 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1994).....	48
Dickerson v. Staten Trucking, Inc., 428 F. Supp. 2d 909 (E.D. Ark. 2006) .....	40
Eglsaer v. Scandrett, 151 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1945).....	28
Gardner v. CSX Transp., Inc., 498 S.E.2d 473 (W. Va. 1997).....	40
Gooden v. Neal, 17 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 1994).....	49
Harris v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 358 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1966).....	35
Heater v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 497 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1974).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Holbrook v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005).....	41-42
Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	23, 49
Huff v. Sheahan, 493 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22, 48
In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
Janotta v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc., 125 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1997).....	48
Kaminski v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co., 200 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1952).....	31
Kelson v. Cent. of Ga. R.R. Co., 505 S.E.2d 803 (Ga. App. 1998).....	41
Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co., 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	29
Larsen v. Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co., 171 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1948).....	31, 34, 45
Lasley v. Moss, 500 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42
Lehman v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 661 A.2d 17 (Pa. Super. 1995).....	40-41
Lisek v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co., 30 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1994).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lynch v. Decker, No. CIV. L-91-1864, 1994 WL 902363 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 1994) .....	40
Marazzato v. Burlington N. Ry. Co., 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991) .....	14, 35, 40
Matthews v. Ernst Russ S.S. Co., 603 F.2d 676 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	47
Mich. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland, 227 U.S. 59 (1913) .....	25
Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co. v. Goneau, 269 U.S. 406 (1926) .....	29
Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan, 486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....	25
Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 493 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D. W. Va. 1980) .....	40
Movitz v. First Nat'l Bank of Chi., 148 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 51
N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ambrose, 280 U.S. 486 (1930) .....	30
New Burnham Prairie Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of Burnham, 910 F.2d 1474 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	43
Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers, 538 U.S. 135 (2003) .....	24-25
Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Earnest, 229 U.S. 114 (1913) .....	29, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Hiles, 516 U.S. 400 (1996).....	6
Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell, 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	passim
Nw. Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bobo, 290 U.S. 499 (1934).....	30
O’Day v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co., 216 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1954).....	31, 45
O’Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co., 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	30
Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co., 349 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1965).....	6
Reed v. Pa. Rd. Co., 171 N.E.2d 718 (Ohio 1961).....	40
Rogers v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co., 248 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1957).....	40
Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co., 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	passim
Schmitz v. Can. Pac. Ry. Co., 454 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
Shupe v. N.Y. Cent. Sys., 339 F.2d 998 (7th Cir. 1965).....	40
Sisters of St. Joseph of Tex., Inc. v. Cheek, 61 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. App. 2001).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sivert v. Pa. R.R. Co., 197 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1952).....	31, 34
Snipes v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co., 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992).....	40
Sobieski v. Ispat Island, Inc., 413 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	34
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. McWhirter, 229 U.S. 265 (1913).....	29
St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co. v. Mills, 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	30
Suzik v. Sea-Land Corp., 89 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1996).....	45
Swinson v. Chi., St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Ry. Co., 294 U.S. 529 (1935).....	30
Taylor v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., 8 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993).....	34
Teets v. Chi., S. Shore & S. Bend R.R., 238 F.2d 223 (7th Cir. 1956).....	31, 34, 45
Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry. Co., 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	14, 29, 34, 45
Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co., 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
United States v. Magers, 535 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).....	43
United States v. Thomas, 86 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20-21, 49
Urie v. Thompson, 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	25, 30
Vigor v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 101 F.2d 865 (7th Cir. 1939).....	31
Village of DePue, Ill. v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 537 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
Wadiak v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., 208 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1953).....	31
Wallach v. Allstate Ins. Co., 135 P.3d 404 (Or. App. 2006), aff'd, 180 P.3d 19 (Or. 2008).....	47
Walsh v. Emergency One, Inc., 26 F.3d 1417 (7th Cir. 1994).....	43
Wendell v. Chi. Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co., 184 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1950).....	31
Wetherbee v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co., 191 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1951).....	31
Wier v. Soo Line R.R. Co., No. 96 C 2094, 1997 WL 733909 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 1997).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 .....	1
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	passim
45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	2, 6, 25, 32
45 U.S.C. § 54 .....	25
45 U.S.C. § 55 .....	25
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	5
Safety Appliance Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20306.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
7th Cir. R. 34(f).....	1

MISCELLAENOUS

1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001) .....	26, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908) .....	25
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	26-27, 45
3 John D. Lawson, <i>Rights, Remedies &amp; Practice</i> (1890) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908) .....	25
4 Leonard B. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions—Civil</i> (2008) .....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
1 Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, A Treatise on the Law of Negligence (4th ed. 1888).....	26
7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instrs. § 1.30 .....	43
7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instrs. § 9.02 .....	passim
